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From: Rachel Small

To: "Tony.EELES@des.qld.gov.au"; "elizabeth.russell@dnrme.gld.gov.au”
Subject: FW: Extent of claims and determinations in Northern Region

Date: Friday, 12 October 2018 10:47:00 AM

Attachments: image001.png

Parks wholly within mbination of NT Claims or Determinations.x|

Parks wholly within NT Claims.xIsx
Parks wholly within NT Determinations.xlsx

Maria Creek NP.pdf
image004.png
Ay
Hi Tony </
Lovely to speak with you. Intriguing (and timely) that this morning you have underta e

exercise that | had just asked Elizabeth to do.
This | my DATSIP email address.
If you are able to share with me the protected areas wholly / partiall

undertook for me for northern region only when | was with QPWS:
If there is any question about sharing this information — Im nat WS, thén | would be most
grateful if you were able to share the methodology with_ Elizabeth ads we have an SLA with
DNRME for mapping services.

Kind regards

Rachel

Rachel Small | A/ Manager (Special Projects)
Cape York Peninsula Tenure Resolution
Department of Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islang@rPartnerships
T: 07 4036 5619 | M: N/A

Subject: FW: Extent of claim
Hi everyone

Northern R n | Queensland Parks and Wildlife Service
Department of Environment and Science
T07 4222 5063 | E rachel.small@des.gld.gov.au

From: EELES Tony
Sent: Thursday, 23 August 2018 11:16 AM
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To: SMALL Rachel

Subject: Extent of claims and determinations in Northern Region
Hi Rachel

Here are the lists of National Parks and Resources Reserves wholly within NT Claim and
Determination areas.

I've included Maria Creek National Park in the determination table as it has only a small part of
the park not within the determination area (see map). I'll leave it up to you if yo
or not.

Also included is a list of parks that are wholly within a combination of claims
Please let me know if you need anything else.

nt to drop it

Regards
Tony

Tony Eeles

Senior Project Officer

Spatial Services | Queensland Parks and Wildlife Service

Department of Environment and Science

P 073199 7548 v

Level 5, 400 George Street, Brisbane

PO Box 15187, City East, Qld 4002
The information in this email together with any at intended only for the person
or entity to which it is addressed and may contai ial/and/or privileged material.
There is no waiver of any confidentiality/privilege b
material.
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SYSINTCODE _ ESTATENAVE EST_TENURE LEGISLATED Z0NE 1UCN_CODE QPWSREGION CURRENT GAZETTALDATE PA_AREAHA ENCUMBERANCE FID_NTAsl THBID  NAME Feno DATELODGED STATUS DATESTATUS RTSTATUS oaTe DATENTRI DATENOTNCL DATEFCORD COMBINED PARENTNCREP  APPLTYPE AREASQXM DATASOURCE DATECURR_SEACLAIM ZONELWMZONESNM ZONEIZNNZONEZ4NNZONEEEZ NNTTSEQNO. SPTIALNOTE

o4s2HTLOOL A sevt Norther 109/2007  91647.565 Resource Use Area 10147008 Quos73/2014 60272015 6/02/2015 6/02/2015  10/05/2015 /082018 N Cape York Climant 79427.6923 Spatia NNTT; 25/05/2018 N N N N N N (QC2014/008  Spelal upgrade - artial update t s wiih Feb18 DNRME DCDB.
oonnMKD01 o ssi Northern 16/12/2005 380 0.0C2014/002 Guingay Pecple QUDIB/01  27/06/2014 Active  27/06/2014 Accepred for regstration  26/09/2014 26/09/201 26/05/2014  4/02/2015 21/07/2016 N North QueCiamant 75,6708 Spatial: DNRM Asparal NNTT  26/10/2015 N N N N N N acou/on

0320MNPOO1 Mealaan Nationa Park e Nature ConsercationAct 692 55 1 Northern 16/12/2005 273 4.0Q015/01 il Pecple #4 QUDSE3/2015  22/10/2015 Actie  22/10/2015 Accepted forregstaation  8/02/ 2015 9/02020%6 28032015 2017 N JustUs awClamant 29012845 Spatiak DNRM; AspatlahNTT  31/07/2017 N N N il N N QC2015/034  Spata upgrade - compile from Feb 2017 ONRM DCDE.
03307001 ne S5l Northem oo 17078 4.0C2015/014 Jirbal Pooplo #4 QUDB3/01S  22/10/2015 Active  22/10/2015 Acceptad forregistiation  S/02/2016. 9/02/2016 /022016 28/09/2016  13/10/2017 N JustUs aCloimant 29012845 Spatiak DNRM; AspatfNNTT  31/07/2017 N n N N N N QC2015/014  Spata upgrade - compiled from Fab 2017 DNRM DCOB.
03307001 NP s Northern 2803/204 17076 Special Management Avea (Controled cton) 4.QC2015/034 Jirba People 14 QUDBE30IS  22/10/2035 Actie  22/10/2015 forregstation  9/02/2016. 9/02/2036 /022016 28/03/2016  13/10/2017 N :AspatialANTT N N " N N 2015/014. Spaialupgrade - compled from Feb 2017 DRRM DCDB
0880GRYO0L NP sl Northern spos/003 33730 0.aC2014/002 Gulngay People QUDSOB/201  27/06/2014 Active  27/06/2014 Accepted for relstzation  26/09/2014 26/09/2014 26/09/2014  4/03/2015 207/2016 N N N N N N acaou/ocs

ossoGRYO01 e s Northem Ssjas 3370 3QQ015/010 Giramay People 12 QUDTAL/2015 21082015 Active  21/08/2015 Accepred forregstraton  3/112015 Y1105 Y/1/2015  29/03/2016  O/2018 N N N N N N QC2015/010  Spatia upgrade - afgned with Aug 15 ONRM DCDB
‘osBocRY0L Ne S5l Northern sis/00s 33730 4.0C2015/014 irbal Poosle #4 QUDSS301S  22/10/2015 Acie  22/10/2015 Accepted forregistsation  S/0/2016 9/02/20%6  9/02/20%6  28/05/2016 13/10/2017 N N N il N N Q2015014 Spata upgrae - compiled from Feb 2017 DNRM DCDB.
10033001 NP sl Northern wospoe 6547 4.QC2015/01a irba Pecsle #4 QUOSEI015  22/10/2015 Actie  22/10/2015 Accepred forrgistiation  9/02/2016 9/02/20%5  9/02/20%6 28/09/2016 13/10/2017 N n N N N N QC2015/014  Spatial upade - complie from feb 2017 DNRM DCOS
1003HRPO01 NP sl Norther 203201 6547 soecisl Management Area (<ontrolled acton) 40C2015/014 Jirba People 14 QUDSBY2015  22/10/2015 Active  22/10/2015 Accepied forregstuation  S/02/2016 9/02/2015  9/02/2036  28/03/2016 13/10/2047 N At N N N N N 34 Spaialupgrade - compled rom Feb 2017 DNRM DCDB
081NBADOT NP s Norther on s 1acou/oos Quoe7s/2010 regists 5022015 5/02/215 SIS W0S0L 2082008 N Cape York Climant  79427.6923 Spatiak NNTT; AspatialANTT  25/05/2018 N N N N N N ac2: Spatilupgrade - partial update o algn wih Fe 15 DNEME DCDB
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From: Rachel Small
To: "EELES Tony"
Subject: RE: ILUAs over the QPWS Estate
Date: Tuesday, 16 October 2018 9:08:00 AM
Attachments: image001.png
image003.png
Hi Tony
ThIS isa Considerab[e amount Of Work‘, Third party personal information
It may be that Craig dean is also interested in this data set as he has a Native A
commenced in Northern Parks and Forests and this data
considerable importance.
Regards
Rachel

Rachel Small | A/ Manager (Special Projects)

Cape York Peninsula Tenure Resolution

Department of Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander Partnerships
T: 07 4036 5619 | M: N/A

From: EELES Tony [mailto:Tony.Eeles@des.qgld.gov.au]
Sent: Tuesday, 16 October 2018 7:24 AM

To: HINTZ Jannah <Jannah.Hintz@des.qld.gov.au>; R
<Rachel.Small@datsip.gld.gov.au>
Subject: ILUAs over the QPWS Estate
HiJannah and Rachel

Here are the ILUAs over the estate. One spfeadsheet has the five ILUA attributes you picked
Jannah and the other is a summary of wheth
Regards
Tony

Tony Eeles
Senior Project Office

Spatial Services rQuee Parks and Wildlife Service
Depart e}t’o‘f\snw onment™a

d Science

/ot ygur computer system network.
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From: Karrell Ross

To: Peta L Simpson; Linda A Craig; Rachel Small; Crag Carttling; Deidree L Findlay; Ross Macleod; FIEN
Georgianna

Subject: Eligible Interest Holder Consents - Decision

Date: Friday, 9 November 2018 12:28:27 PM

Attachments: image001.png
image002.png

Hi All

senta
holder”. In the case of ABM —in their determination in 201 LW/ g

/sequestration projects — need to have the consent of ¢he natjve title party as an “Interest
holder” —even when there has been no determinationumadé (so no RNTBC) but a native
title claim has been lodged. There is also discussion about consent being provided by an
[LUA. 78B(2)(e)

It’s a fairly long judgem

Hubgiyes some direction for the form of future Carbon Projects
de £onsent.

Karrell

Federal Court outcome on Emissions
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Reduction Fund case
01 November 2018

The Federal Court has today handed down its decision in the case of Country Carbon Pty Litd v Clean
Energv Regulator.

The decision confirmed that section 28A of the _Carbon Credits (Carbon Farming [}’ZMQ) Act 2011
(CFI Act) is to be applied as it is drafted — project proponents are required to obtain€li
holder consent for arca-based emissions avoidance projects.

=day appedl pgriod. During
missions Reduction

The Clean Energy Regulator notes that the Federal Court’s decision has a
this period we will consider the Court’s judgment, and continue to administer the
Fund in accordance with the decision.

Karrell Ross

Manager — Post Land Transfer Support
Cape York Peninsula Tenure Resolutio
Department of Aboriginal and To%s}trait

P 3003 6504 |V|Mobi\e phone numb* v,

Level 9, 1 William Street, BRISB
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From: Bruce Wannan
To: "ROBINSON Michael"
Bcc: "FREEMAN Alastair"
Subject: RE: KUR-world: myola palm
Date: Monday, 19 November 2018 4:12:59 PM
Attachments: image001.png
Mitchell report on A myolensis.pdf
image003.png
image005.png A
Hi Michael,
| see that you may be making a site inspection this week. Let me know if you wowld li 0cAl
guide!

| have looked at the comments on the Myola Palm.

The comments look pretty good. | would make the following gomments/ su fons:
e The field identification of Archontophoenix myolensis\is B{Z?»It espedally in juvenile
individuals. Most people undertaking surveys have assuxnew/that all palms in the creeks
in the Myola area are Archontophoenix myoleyisis/(quite agprépriately). The key think in

The significance of these errors in regard to the impact assessment of the proposed
development means that there has already been over 46 ha of habitat cleared
(Chap 8: page 3), and that there is a further 170 ha of rainforest habitat that will be
cleared (Table 8-2).
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The proposed development will detrimentally impact a bioregionally significant
corridor for the Wet Tropics World Heritage Area which connects the southern part
of the Wet Tropics World Heritage Area to the northern part via the Black
Mountain area. The critical value of this corridor has been recognised for over 20

years and was one of the main reasons for the development of Myola.Planning

together were responsible for the World Heritage listing.
Give me a ring if you need any further information on these commen
Regards

Bruce Wannan

Senior Planning Officer|Cape York Peninsula Tenure Resolution

Economic Participation |
Department of Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander Partner

Level 3, William McCormack Place Il, 5B Sheridan Street Cairns Qld 4
PO Box 4597 Cairns QLD 4870

T: 07 4036 5622 | M{ vosie prone numve] F: 07 4222 5080

Free call from a landline to the office: 18

Subject: RE: KUR-world: mydla pal
Importance: High

Hi Bruce,

Sorry for the delé

ee attached draft comments on the palm. I've extracted it from the OCG
template: the i

emaifbelow.

It looks likeY'might be visiting the site next Tuesday or Wednesday. Alistair Freeman might also
attend. Would be good to chat before then.

Cheers, Mike
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Michael Robinson

Principal Environmental Assessment Officer
Impact Assessment and Operational Support
Regulatory Capability & Customer Service Branch
Department of Environment and Science

P07 33305519
Level 9, 400 George St, Brisbane QLD 4000
GPO Box 2454, Brisbane QLD 4001
From: Bruce Wannan
Sent: Wednesday, 31 October 2018 9:44 AM

To: ROBINSON Michael
Subject: RE: KUR-world: myola palm

Mike , ; é
I am happy to review these.
Regards

Bruce Wannan

Senior Planning Officer|Cape York Pening

Economic Participation |
Department of Aboriginal and Torr

a.curreftly reviewing the draft EIS for the KUR-world Integrated Eco-Resort project, a
coordinatedproject being assessed by EIS under the Office of Coordinator General:
https://www.statedevelopment.qgld.gov.au/assessments-and-approvals/kur-world-integrated-
eco-resort.html

Have you had any involvement in the assessment to date? The Myola Palm, Archontophoenix
myola, was found in the project area and offsite along Warril Creek associated with RE 7.11.1 &
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RE 7.11.7. The consultants, NRA, were not definitive about identifying it to species level because
the plants were either young or not in flower. They have assumed all potential plants are Myola
Palms. Considering it is listed as endangered under the NC Act and the EPBC Act I'm surprised
that they have not conclusively identified it. Plants with that conservation status must be
assessed against the significant residual impact guidelines and may be subject to offset
conditions.

potential impact area was recorded as 30ha which is a 10% loss of the curre
species on the project site.

I’m drafting some EIS review comments for the DES submission rega ‘ alués. Would it
be OK if | sent the protected plants ones through for your review to e

anything?

Cheers, Mike

Michael Robinson

Principal Environmental Assessmeng
Impact Assessment and Operational Stipp
Regulatory Capability & Customer Service Bra
Department of Environmenj~and Science

AN

Brisbane (W

P 07 33305519
Level 9, 400 George $
GPO Box 2454, Brig

The information in this emai tiYany attachments is intended only for the person
contain confidential and/or privileged material.
There is no waiver of a dentiality/privilege by your inadvertent receipt of this
material.

m of disclosure, copying, modification, distribution or any action taken
d.in reliance on the information is unauthorised. Opinions contained in the
message(s) do not necessarily reflect the opinions of the Queensland Government and its
authorities.”If you received this communication in error, please notify the sender
immediately and delete it from your computer system network.
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Present Distribution and Viability of the
Myola Palm: Archontophoenix myolensis
and an Opportunistic Se
Endangered Fauna
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“IMPORTANT NOTE"”

Apart from fair dealing for the purposes of private study, research, criticism, or review as
permitted under the Copyright Act, no part may be reproduced by any process without
written permission. Inquiries shall be made to the publisher.

While every effort has been made to ensure accuracy, Forest & Sea Pty Ltd does not accept
any responsibility in relation to any financial and business decisions by parties gther than for
whom the information was originally provided.

Forest & Sea Pty Ltd does not accept any responsibility in relation to matters
relating specifically to the matter for which this information was provided.

Signed on Behalf of Forest & Sea Pty Ltd

Director’s Signature ... @
Date... ; %

Copy Number... @

Forest & Sea Consulting: Tel 4038 2777 ; Mob 0427 41 2208 ; E- mail Forest@iig.com.au
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Annexure

Annexure 6 — Photo Essay of Myola Palms and Habitat

Forest & Sea Consulting: Tel 4038 2777 ; Mob 0427 41 2208 ; E- mail Forest@iig.com.au
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1 Introduction

1.1 Purpose of Study

The presence of rare and threatened species has been raised as a potential development
constraint on future development of the Myola area. Of most concern is’ ayrare palm
known as the Myola palm (Archontophoenix myolensis) which is only
Myola study area and the adjacent Barron River.

potentially present, including places outside #
shown on Annexure 1.

1.3 Information on Myola Palms

Myola Palms are classed as Endanger. state and Commonwealth Legislation.
Interfering with the palms would it under the Queensland Nature
Conservation Act and under ; i h Environmental Protection and
Biodiversity Conservation Act.

S as a genuine species rather than a taxonomic artefact. A full list of these
g provided in the original description (Dowe and Hodel 1994) - Annexure 2
and an illustrated guide is presented in Annexure 3.

Present Distribution and Viability of the Endangered Myola Palm
Myola Planning Study — Environment North
by Forest & Sea Consulting (C136-C100-am)
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Prior to European settlement the Myola palm appears to have been the only
Archontophoenix sp present in the Kuranda-Myola area (A K Irvine and J Clarkson pers
comms). Conversely the Myola palms is not known to occur outside the Kuranda-Myola
area. The Myola palm’s entire known distribution is limited to the lower reaches of Warril
Creek and an approximately 5 km long section of the Barron River between Warril Creek
and the Barron Falls. The small non-overlapping distribution of Myola palms provides
some separatlon from related species which occur in the nearby lowlands d uplands

the risk of hybridisation. It is not known if A. myolensis can Mybri
alexandrae does create sterile off-spring with A. cunningham, i
and southern Queensland.

careful in establishing the species of any give . F vary in appearance
iti aps used to identify Myola

2 Methods
2.1 Desktop Survey

ecosystem mapping for pote
Palm locations. Annexure
herbarium records of MyolaPa

e_

Regional ecosystem
were most likely loca

yefd with most locally recognised professional and amateur botanists
the known distribution of Myola Palms. Botanists consulted during this survey

Bruce Wannan (Biodiversity Officer — Environmental Protection Agency);
like Olsen (LAMR Consulting);

o igel Tucker (Biotropica Australia);

e Robert Jago (Environment Officer —Douglas Shire Council);

e Peter Stanton (Vegetation Mapping Consultant);

Present Distribution and Viability of the Endangered Myola Palm

Myola Planning Study — Environment North
by Forest & Sea Consulting (C136-C100-am)
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Gary Sankowski (Retired, previously Yuruga Nursery);
Anthony Irvine (Retired, previously CSIRO);

John Clarkson (Botanist - DPI Mareeba); and

John Dowe (Botanist JCU Townsville).

John Dowe is one of the authors who prepared the formal description of A. myolensis in
1994.

present report.

Anthony Irvine has a forest garden which includes plantings
species. Having all of the species in a common environme

and the seeds were therefore legally collected.

2.3 Research

2.4 Species Comparisons

As all of Archontophoenix species orticulturally around Myola and
have been dispersed across the landscape, Jit.i al that anyone investigating Myola

this study was commissioned,/thére fvag no sSatifactory guide that could be used for
' ¢ field. The best materials at hand were the
and a descriptive fact sheet from the Palm

were the original species descr
i nfortunately, those resources made use of

and Cycad Society of Austratia. (PASCOAY.

in/Archontophoenix palms is due to their growing
observe each species in similar conditions to build up

enough scale that in many cases, palms could be spotted directly
or even more efficiently on the scanned aerial photography. The
ptographs provided full stereo pair coverage of the study area and were at a
: taken for Mareeba Shire Council in late 2005/early 2006.

using a GIS. Use of a stereoscope enabled small creeks to be identified and for old
growth forest to be distinguished from regenerating forest cover. Potential palm habitat

Present Distribution and Viability of the Endangered Myola Palm
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was mapped directly on a GIS which displayed georeferenced copies of the scanned
aerial photographs (provided by GIS dept of Mareeba Shire Council). The GIS provided
coordinates for locating the potential habitat in the field. Unfortunately the contact
prints (aerial photos) were very dark and grainy (underexposed?) and palms could not
reliably be distinguished from other vegetation.

The d|g|taIIy enhanced aerlal imagery had been processed to |mprove the oIour and

potential for palms being missed by this technique.

A map of the areas identified by aerial photo inte
investigation is presented in Annexure 4.

2.6 Field Surveys

The Barron River d|str|but|on of Myola Palms

type weére encountered and this is probably a result of frogs being
gh opportunistic fauna surveys often turn up interesting fauna, they
ute for targeted surveys. A targeted survey would be required if red
5 or rare frogs were known to occur in the area. As this opportunistic fauna
onducted in areas where palms were thought to be present, a separate

Present Distribution and Viability of the Endangered Myola Palm
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Some non-targe species were detected including a grey goshawk which was seen
perched in mature regrowth acacia trees at Warril Creek. Rafting down the river in the
early morning, past the tall riparian trees, provided a reasonable opportunity to hear or
see raptors, however none were detected. No tadpoles were detected in any of the
pools encountered either despite some pools appearing to be suitable habitat. The only
finding that can be made is that this opportunistic study did not find the animals and that
if they occur in the study area, it is probably at low density.

completely undisturbed rainforest creeks and potentially provide sGi
many species of rainforest fauna including rare species.

3 Findings and Discussion

3.1 Reliability and Coverage of Survey

Myola palms were only located in the Warril Creek i and on the banks of Barron

River (refer Annexure 4-5). Two pain the Barron River upstream of
the confluence of Warril Creek with tk is probable that these palms are
the result of dispersal of seed by bird: an fyom seed dispersed down river from
unknown palm populations. pid d ase in rainfall that occurs when the

Barron River is followed inland

the Barron is
before becgmij

Most of the Myola palms were located on the northern bank of the
eem to prefer habit where bottlebrushes or Lomandra might grow.
atly have shoals of river stones and coarse sand which is permanently
Ims were most common in areas with semi shade or which were shaded from
and afternoon sun (banks facing the south and east respectively).

level that supports a small stand with approximately 50 immature palms, as
well as approximately six very large palms. Between the confluence and the road bridge

Present Distribution and Viability of the Endangered Myola Palm
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over Warril Creek are approximately 5-10 large immature and mature palms. Upstream
of the road bridge, in an area that can be viewed from the concrete bicycle path, is the
main population of palms with approximately 80 semi-mature and mature palms. Nearly
all fully mature palms in existence occur in this short section which is approximately 100
m long. The section ends at a low voltage power line clearing which cuts through the
riparian strip. Palms do occur upstream of the power line at lower densities and most of
these palms are seedlings or semi-mature palms. Very few of those pa wouId be
capable of producing fruit as the palms have not yet reached fruiting age
that these palms represent growth from bird dispersed fruit.

palms immediately upstream from the road bridge would be self-sustai

from the main stand. This single individual wa
the area was developed. It was the strongest
usually associated with water, it ma
along creeks. In ecological terms,
capable of growing) includes creek/is
(the situation where it can out cg plant/species) is the margins of sheltered,

e during this study closely accords with the
results of discussions A photo essay showing Myola palms and their

habitat is presented iy A

Palm™poputations on the Barron River appear to be in significant decline and it is unlikely
that the™palms on the Barron River contribute significantly to the perpetuation of the
species. Environmental conditions on the Barron River have changed radically in the past

Present Distribution and Viability of the Endangered Myola Palm
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half century and even in the past decades. Recently arrived weeds now totally dominate
the flood scoured lower banks of the river, which is the microhabitat that the palm
appears to prefer. Seedling palms now have to compete with dense growths of
Singapore daisy, guinea grass and even Hymenachne — an aquatic grass. It is apparent
that Palm seedlings have low survival rates when faced with competition from these
species. Generally the palms only survive weed competition in locations that are very
rocky or very damp and shaded, a pattern that is already observable in the’remaining
palms.

decade. John indicated that they were quite easy to locate y
survey approximately one decade ago. This survey found o
presence on the Barron River.

3.4 Ecology of the Palm

Discussions with people who have grown Myola Pal

gh tolerance of drying
of moisture mitigates
commercially. Their

population of Myola palms. is unlikely however that the species requires standing
water for seedling establish

d up to 10 m from the waterline. It was even suggested in Dowe &
ibres of the Myola palm fruit readily fray to form a stiff brush

around
riverbar

on the southern tablelands, Myola palms grow well.

Present Distribution and Viability of the Endangered Myola Palm
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On the Barron River, the palms occurred on high steep riverbanks, usually the northern
bank, which is shaded in winter and only at the edge of the forest. Tree growth on
these banks often is inhibited by rock or other factors. Some palms also occurred in
stony riffles where water filters through sands and gravels. These sites are relatively
flood exposed. Myola Palms were rarely found on degraded grassy riverbanks and were
not found in heavy riparian rainforest growing on alluvial river terraces, In these
locations, luxuriant growth of riparian rainforest trees such as river cherries seems to
preclude colonisation by Myola palms.

Generally it appears that that Myola Palms are scarce or absent in

3.5 Threatening Processes

A number of threatening processes appear to have
these processes have the ability to impact both the
scattered palms elsewhere.

ain remaining stand and the

The most acute threats include:

Clearing;
Changes to stream h
Weed invasion; and

Recruitment failure;
Most of the remainig 3 he very edge of Warril Creek, a location that
suggests the scopefor acgiden aring is low, however clearing related impacts in
j magé.the viability of the palm population. Clearing in adjacent

which~the Myola Palm appears to be colonising such as the
d. beside the creék. A clearing event could also result in trees being

1s or could facilitate weed invasion by increased light leaking into the

of water quality or quantlty with stream sections inhabited by palms.
most likely impact of disturbance in the catchment would be
Sedimentation is likely to be most acute in the permanently ponded

Deposition of layers of silt or clay on the stream bed and bank would result in a
reduction of oxygen penetration into the stream banks and it is likely that the mature
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palms would significantly weakened as their roots systems would become oxygen
stressed.

As flooding washed away some of the palms or bends them over with debris, any
increase in the velocity of floodwaters may also be significant. An increase in the cleared
area or area of hard surfaces could potentially increase the severity of floodjng in Warril
Creek.

3 jeeds species
occupy all of the available space in the understorey and greatly reduce the’ number of

increase.

Recruitment failure refers to a specie
rare species suffer from pollination faj duals become too widely dispersed

etimes inbreeding depression also

occurs. Pollination failure may/be preventing reproductive success in the
widely distributed individuals on River although weeds are also a likely source
of recruitment failure in this area it appears that the species is capable of
producing sufficient viab here mature palms are present at higher
densities. An example/i nerit of small areas of seedlings underneath the

"y hard to detect as Archontophoenix palms can be very
variable. brids were to arise at Warril Creek, they could potentially out grow

and out ¢

Present Distribution and Viability of the Endangered Myola Palm
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4 Conclusion

Between 80-150 mature Myola palms remain. The only significant stand of Myola palms
is located on a small section of Warril Creek. A small stretch of creek extending
approximately 100 m upstream from the road bridge contains approximately 50% of all
known remaining individuals. Other parts of Warril Creek woulgd

banks of the Barron River.

The stand just upstream of Warril Creek bridge has approximately 50 n
and a full range of plant sizes from seedling to mature palm. Ag
mature or mature palms were actually counted, however the <
were not accessible. Currently the stand of palms upstream of (Warrj bridge is the
only viable stand of Myola Palms remaining. Upper Warril 4d ei ' [
palms only or solitary large palms with little evidence of successful
large numbers of small to intermediate sized palms wer
western branch of Warril Creek, it appears the specie

‘ ery hopeful. The viability of the
one remaining stand could easily be lostas a-result/of the increasing weediness of creeks
that accompanies development. 3 2 <

event such as a cyclo
event, damage to the

Phasing out planting of other species of Archontophoenix by revegetation groups
along the Barron River and encouraging planting of Myola Palms in all potentially
itable habitat instead; and
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e Growing and planting Myola Palms as widely as possible on other creeks and
dams in the Kuranda area and even in suitable non-local creeks such as the
supplemented creeks in the Mareeba Area.

If Myola palms are grown for planting out, they should not be planted on Warril Creek.
Palms grown from collected seed tend to be closely related. Swamping~an existing
natural population with planted progeny often results in inbreeding depreSsion and loss
of genetic diversity due to genetic drift.

To enable the species to be legally grown, the EPA will need to i
collection of seed.
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Annexure 1

Myola Palm Survey Plan
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Annexure 2

Myola Palm Species Description
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A Revision of Archontophoenix H.-Wendl. & Drude (Arecaceae)

John L. Dowe and Donald R. Hodel

Summary

Dawe, John L. & Hodel, Donald B (1994). A Revision ol drchontophaenic H Wend
{Asecaceae). dustrobaileya 227-244. The genus drchontophoenix H Wendl & Drude (A
revised and accepted as containing $ix species, Fournew species, 4 maxima, A myalenasts, 4
and A tuckeri are named A. alexandrae (F Muell ) [1 Wendl & Drude and A4 cun

{H Wendl) H. Wendl, & Drude are mamtamed Notes on distribubion and ecology 4
sepdrate keys for vegetative material and flowenng/fruiming matenal

Keywords: Arecaccac - Australia, drchontophoenie alexandrae. Archountopho
Archontophoenix maxima, Archontophoenix myofensis, Archontophoenix purpicke
tuckeri.

Introduction

Archontophoenix is a genus of moderate to
large, single stemmed. pinnate-leaved,
mornoecious Arecoid palms endemic to eastern
Australia. Greatest speciation has occurred in
the moist subequatoriat and tropical regions of
northerm Queensland between [0°S and 26

Souih American !essema.

specics extends from tropical central Queen ] the genus since its cstablishment,
land, 21°S, to warm-temperate N ; j . alexandrae, A, alexandrae var.
Wales, 35°S, eae and A. cunninghamiana. Bailey's
i was the last serious taxonomic treatment.
geently, Uhl & Dransfield (1987 p.369) noted
he genus had two species but suggested that
“3-5 new species need ta be described”.

Taxonomic History

The genus was established by
Drude (1875), comprisin

The possibility ol undescribed species
has been recognised for some time (Bailey
1935; Moore 1965; Tracey 1982; Rodd 1983;
Jones 1984; Tucker 1988). Some of these taxa
have received ‘tag names’ based on their local-
ity, for example “Mt Lewis Archontophoeniy’,
‘Rocky River Archontophoenix® and ‘Myola
Archontophoenix’;, such names have been
adopted in both botantcal and horticultural lit-

A ough Hooker
with two
prandrae,
A beat‘ricea 4 cunmnghumt a and A
nlly excluded the lauer

unninghamiana s fyire
wZenus, Lorama, lor
sidered should not be in- Materials and methods

Thisrevision is the result of field studies under-
ol Wach taken i Queensland and New South Wales,

K an assessment of herbarium materials in BH,
fted/for publicglion 24 May 1994 BRI, MEL, MO, NSW and QRS, a review of

literature and unpublished field notes made by
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researchers during the last three decades. Culti-
vated specimens in The Palmetumand Anderson
Park Botanic Gardens, Townsville, Mt Coot-
tha Botanic Gardens, Brisbane and Honolulu
Botanic Gardens, Hawaii, have been examined.

The keys have been constructed from
both fresh and preserved malerial, supp-
lemented with field observations,

Generic relationships

Archontophoenix is included in the subtribe
Archontophoenicinae, which includes seven
genera distributed in eastern Australia, New
Caledonia, New Zcaland and on Lord Howe and
Norfolk Islands (Uhl & Dransficld 1987). This
subtribe is characterised by palms with a tall,
solitary, erect (trunk; well developed crown-
shaft, pinnate leaves; inflorescence infrafoliar,
two bracts enclosing the inflorescence more or
less equal in length; inflorescence branches
divaricate; flowers usually asymmetric, inserte
spirally on the rachillae; gynoccium pseud

stigmatic remains; and the seed with 3
embryo,

The pattern of distribution
Archontophoenicinae is similar (o

Mackeea ll Moore (1 sp.) are closely related
1o cach other but are distant from Archonto-

File 01

the uniformity of leaf ana
Caledonia genera.

SEQ anmnce
-; :

Biguilous in the swampy lowlands
ooktown and Sarina. A. cunning-

tlexandrae display a sympatric oceurrence in
the Eungella area of central Queensland. This
area is the northern limit of distribution of
A. cunninghamiana, where it is confined to
altitudes above 600 m. A. alexandrae extends
[rom sea-level to about 800 m. Although these
species are known to hybridise in cultivation,
there is no evidence to suggest that hybridisa-
tion occurs in these sympatric populations. The
barrier preventing natural hybridity has not
been established. 4. tuckert, covering some 450
kun in range from Cape York o Mcllwraith
Range, exhibits amoderate decrease in leaf size
and trunk height in northern paits of its range. It
15 less abundant than the two preceding species,
but still common throughout its range.

The remaining species, 4. maxima,
A myolensis and A purpurea, are of limited
distribution and abundance. The first (wo
species are rare, restricted to single drainage
systems. A, mavuna s confined to highland
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Dowe & Hodel, evision of Archontophoenix

areas (800-1 200 m altitude) of the weslern
Atherton Tablelands in the upperreaches of the
Walsh River and its tributaries and the Mount
Haig Range where it is locally abundant. A4.
myolensis occurs in lowland forest (350-400 m
altitude) in the vicinity of Warrill Creek/Barron
River west of Kuranda. The known population
comprises less than 100 mature individuals and
has an endangered conservation status. A.
purpurea is confined to the upland/highland
(400-1 200 m altitude) granitic massils of
Mounts Lewis, Spurgeonand Finnigan, where it
is locally abundant.

The characters used to delimit species in
Lhis revision are listed in Table 1. Diagnostic
fruit and floral characteristics of the species are
given in Table 2.

Taxonomy

Archontophoenix 1. Wendl, & Drude, Linnaea
39:182,211(1875). Type: A. alexandrae
(F.Muell.) H.Wendl. & Drude (lecto: fid
Uhl & Dransfield 1987).
Gentes Herb. 3(8): 404-405 (IQJS),‘ q
& Dransfield, Genera Palmarum 368 -369
(1987).

Loroma(Q.F Couok, Journ. Wash;
O.F.Cook,

Moderately tall, solitary/ eréct,

aniculate, Bfanches divaricate, protandrous.
racts enclosing inflorescence 2. the prophyll

Page 328
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attached at base of peduncle fully enclosing the
peduncular bract; peduncular bract inserted
slightly above attachment of prophyll, ubular;
bracts deciduous immediately prior to floral
anthesis; small to moderate rameal bracts often
present. Peduncle stout, shért/ Rachis much
Iongcr than the peduncl_ Achiltae

reée valvate petals;
pals Stamens 9-35;
the mlddle basally

as long as stamens, tapered,
. Pistillate Nlowers smaller than

ved. Fruit conic-ovoid, ellipsoid, globose
Sub-globose, one-seeded, coral pink, red or
dark brick-red at maturity; stigmatic remains
apical or sub-apical; epicarp thin, smooth or
lightly pebbled; mesocarp thin, with fine to
thick longitudinal fibres, terete or flat,
unbranched or branched; endocarp thin, crusta-
ceous or brittle, non-operculate; seed ovoid,
globose to sub-globose, hilum lateral, raphe
fibres elongate, anastomosing, adherent to the
seed; endosperm ruminate; embryo basal. Ger-
mination adjacent-ligular, Eophyl! bifid.

Six species endemic to eastern Australia
incoastal and near-coastal lowlands and ranges:
generally not found further inland than the Great
Dividing Range, [rom sea-levelto 1 200 m aiti-
tude, extending almost continuously in favour-
able habitats from Cape York, Qld, 10°40°S 1o
Durras Mountain, NSW, 33%10°S.

Derivation of name: from the Greek archon,
king or ruler, and phoenix, palm.
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Tablc 1. Characters used to delimit the specics of Archontophoenix. K
Seed |l 4
| degree of rumination of endosperm (shallow to decp) ¢
{ 2. F
Fruit
2 degree of adherence of raphe fibres to the seed (weak to strong) 3
3 degree to which mesocarp fibres are embedded in the endocarp (shall
4 thickness of fibres in the mesocarp (thin to thick) 3. ¥
5 position of stigmatic remains (apical or sub-apical) }
6 size
Flowers 4 |
7 orientation of the staminal filament (curved or deflex
8 number of stamcns
9 colour (cream-white or lilac/purple) - [
Inflorescence T
10 size
|1 colour of axes (cream/white or green) I
12 order of branching (3 or 4 orders) |
13 stiffness or Aaccidness of inflorescepce b 3 ’
Leaf |
14 ramenta on the midrib on abz inng/suy absent or present) 11
15 silver/grey scales on the abaxial pinva surface{abgent or present) 1
16 degree of lateral twist (mo Eisd
17 colour of the crownshaff (green or othe | L. s
| . 3,
‘Table 2: Floral and Iru religniophoenix species. 1
4, 1
Species Stamens Filament Fruit Mesocarp fibres ‘ !
orientalion length diameler g
(#) (mm) (mm) 5.1
1
9-16 curved 8-14 1
9-18 deflexed 1013 |
I 4
11-16 curved 1 I=15 ]
14-24 curved 13-21 (.5
20-35 curved 20-26 2
13-19 curved 15-25 3
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wn

Key to species of Archontophoenix based on fresh vegetative material of mature plants

Crownshaft dark-green, blue-green, bronze-green, brown orpurple. .. .. ... ... ..., 2
Crownshaft lime-green, whitish green, light to mid-green. . . ... ... ... ... ..

Pinnae lacking ramenta abaxially on midrib; crownshaft blue-green,
Warrill Creek/Barron River (QUd). ... ......... .. .. . ... ...
Pinnae with ramenta abaxially on midrib

Pinnae lacking silver/grey scales abaxially; crownshaft not blue-g
Eungella (Q1d) to Batemans Bay (NSW) .. ... .. . ...
Pinnae with silver/grey scales abaxially; crownshaft plum pu
Lewis, Spurgeon and Finnigan (QId) . ... .............. /7 ... ...,

Leaves usually less than 3.5 m long, with less than 55 pinnae e4
rachis; pinnae tending to be semi-pendulous at the apex; crox '
green, Cape York to Mcllwraith Range (Qld) ... ... .. >~—7....

Leaves usually 3.5 m or more long, with 60 or more 1 (
rachis; pinnae usually rigid; crownshaft light to e S SO o i et 5

Leaves ascending, held rigid; petiole absent or very sh A
EABTEENAR PEIN - 1o 5 £ 3.0 5185 st ittt e i NG 1 WMo T f v it e it e 3. A. maxima

Key to specics of Archantoploe

Fruit more than I4d mmlong .. .. ... ... 2 & NS L Enn i va s IR T A R A AR LE L 2
Bruif less That) 1 M JO0E "< /N 5 vt s T oM T i i s S S o B3 2L ER AN §5% €3S 3
Stamens more than 20 . . .. .0 3 5 0 ANEA N B Bk TE AR 5. A. purpurea
Stamens less than 20 . . . A R 6. A. tuckeri
. Flower segmeats lilac/ o ilaime xed........ 2. A. cunninghamiana
Flower segments w i Jarmehts ot deflexed . csun i sansinres sy ins 4

- s ; gy 7 Pieieds
Flowers widély, ¢d da-therachillae; floral bracts round and low, anthers
lo2 BN o it i w s s R B e NG A 4 Ea wda sk wads bt s 3. A. maxima

Flowers closely spa ed on the rachillae; floral bracts raised with shamp
i XA o iy s s o s o i e i 1. A. alexandrae

3
o
o )
il
=
o
A
=
—
=
(]
E
o
=
g ®
.":I
e

ophoenix alexandrae (F-Muell.) Archantophoenix alexandrae var.
s & Drude, Linnaea 39; 2|2 schizantheraH, Wendl. & Drude, Linnaea
qosperma alexandrae 39:212 PL3,Fiz.6(1875). Type: Queens-

.5:47.213.6.43.44(1865). land. Norvs Kinnepy DISTRICT:
: Qucunsland, Powr1 Curtis District: Rockingham Bay, Jul 1866, Bowman s.n.
R, scrub near upper Mats, Jul (holo: MEL).

(holo MEL (7 sheels)]
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a moderate lateral twist. The petiole is Ire-
quently lacking, butifpresent can be 20 cm long
on mature plants, The petiole is flat adaxially or
shallowly concave in the proximal portion rather
than moderately to deeply concave as in other
Archontophoenix species.

4. Archontophoenix myolensis Dowe sp. nov.
A alexandrae (F.Muell) H Wendl. &
Drude affinis sed fructibus reliquiis
stigmatum subapicalibus, foliis longi-
oribus, pinnarumcostis flexuosis, foliorum
vaginis venetis differt. Typus: Queens-
land. Cook DistricT: Myola, Warrill Cl,
16°48°S, 145°36’E, gallery rainforest, 350
m, A.K. frvine 1780, 30 May 1976 (holo:
QRS).

Palm to 20 m tall. Trunk to 30 cm DBH, grecn
lo grey, expanded to 50 cm at the base, smooth
becoming fissured with age. Leaves 9-12 inthe
crown, to 4 m long, witha moderate lateral twist,
68-71 pinnae per side. Crownshaft 74-95 cm
long, blue-green, tapered toward the apex
prominent bulges below the attachment of the
petiole. Petiole to 22 cm long, to 4 cm wide b
2.5 cm thick, concave above, convex below.
Itachisto 380 cm long, becoming sharply rldged
abovein lhedislalporuon convexhel &

become lax with age. Ranfe
escence 50-157 cm long,

to 14 mm long
Fifth bract, to 7 mm long,
irstrachis branch. Pedun-

triad, becoming mildly zig-
o edistal portion. Triads borme on
pximal 2/3-7/8 of rachillae. Flowers white/

Page 331

237
creant. Floral bracts not prominent. Staminate
flowers 5.5-9 mm high, 3-3.8 mm wide in bud.
Sepals 1.5-3 mm high, to 2.5 mm wide. Petals
7-7.8mm long, 1.5-3.8 mm wide, both surfaces
with scattered light brown scales densest to-
ward the base and the apex of pheynner surface;

equal in lengt
ovoid-elongate,
‘gicarp waxy.

“

Stigmal - bapical. Calyx

owly embedded in the
itp crustaceous. Seed ovoid-
nlong, 8-9.5 mm wide, dull
arrow, raphe fibres strongly
sperm moderately ruminate.
sundivided until 3rd to 5th leaf.

Distribution and habitat: Thisspecies is known
nly from the Myolaarea, 5 km NW of Kuranda,
on Warrill Ck and nearby southern banks ofthe
Barron River downstream from their con-
fluence. It occurs in riverine ramnforest at
350400 m altitude on metamorphic rocks.

Phenology: Flowering occurs from May to
July. Mature fruit has been observed from De-
cember to March.

Etymology: Named for the type locality, Myola.

Conservation: This is an endangered species
which is not conserved in any declared reserve
or national park. The total population covers
less than 10 km?, and is estimated to have less
than 100 individuals, The appropriate conser-
vation rating is 2E (cf. Briggs & Leigh 1988).

Typification: The type collection contains leaf
and inflorescence sections, staminalte and pistil-
late flowers, and fruit.
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238 Austrobaileya 4(2); 227244 (1994)

Noles: Archo;_rmphoenix myolensis is primarily Midrib prominent on bothsurfaces, bri
dislinguished by fruit with sub-apicalstigmalic SCCUHda]’)’ ribs on lower surface/Ramenta
remains, rather than apical as in all other species, present on midrib below (sometimeé.abs

and mesocarp fibres which are loosely attached 5 cm long. medi-fixed, twisted
and ‘unravel’ readily to stand away from the i
endocarp, a feature which may aid settling of the
seed in rheophytic conditions. The crownshaft  |eaf [nflorescence S04138 cm
has a blue-green tinge. The pinnae resemble wide, branched to 4 orde

A. cunninghamiana in gross appearance in that green, becoming dark &

they tend to become lax and pendulous, though
in surface features they are most similar to
A. alexandrae, though the silver/grey scales on
the abaxial surface are less dense than in that

: to 78 cm long,
species.

A lhlrd bract to

dightly above attach-
. Peduncle to 25 cm
e With rregularly placed

5. Archontophoenix purpurea Hodel & Dowe
sp. nov. insignis foliorum vaginis
purpureis, fructibus grandissimis,
pinnarum pagina abaxiali combinatione
5QuUAMArum canarum el costae ramentis
distincta. Typus: Queensland. Cook Dis- y .
TrRICT: Mt Lewis, montane rainforest, distally.
amongst granite boulders, | 200 m 3
tude, 17 Apr 1993, M Ferrere 101 (holg

iff the proxumal portion, terete
up to 111 per inflorescence,

frregularly zig-zagged, to 7 mm
himent of proximal triad, tapering

BRI). wide at distal triad. Triads borme on

3 /3-7/8 of rachillae, paired staminate

Palm to 25 m tall. Trunk to 45 A verg distally. Flowers cream with green suf-
expanded at the base, green to yhi > usions. Floral bracts prominent, sharp (particu-

ffowers 6-7 mm high, 4-5 mm wide in bud,
white tinged with green, opening to 17 mm in
diameter at anthesis; petals not easily detached.
Petals 8-11 mm long, 3-5 mm wide, small
brown scales on both surfaces but densest on
the inner surface. Stamens 20-35. to 9 mm tall.
Anthers to 6 mm long, dorsifixed near middle.
Filaments curved, purple/brown with fine
elongate brown/red-brown scales. Pistillode,
about as long as stamens, with shallow longitu-
dinal ridges, apex broad, lobed, light brown.
Pistillate flower globose, white tinged with green,
to 6.5 mm high, Fruit ovoid-ellipsoid-globose,
20-26 mm long, 18-22 mm in diameter, red/
crimson at maturity. Stigmatic remains promi-
nent, apical, (light coloured ring to 4 mm in
diameter surrounds stigmatic remains in dried
state). Calyx 3-9 mm high. Epicarp glossy,
minutely pebbled (dries markedly pebbled).
Mesocarp fleshy, fibres flat, to 2 mm wide,
branched, overlaid and interspersed with thin
straight fibres, some deeply embedded in the

blue/grey/gree
bloom and
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Annexure 3

Visual Guide to Archontophoenix Palms
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Archontophoenix alexandrae 5.,"
1 10 ' Q_ 208

7€ taper (AKI)
caflets are generally stiff rather than curving (Catana Swamp near Smithfield)
arge and usually pendulous, even when only in flower- berries are small and
round and when ripening fade to yellow or peach before turing red (garden in Edge Hill).
4. Leaflets crowd the stem and it is hard to see through to the new leaf spear at the top (AKI)
Dense grey-white undersurface on leaf dulls transmitted light (AKI)

(94

6. Some palms have a dome of adventitioious roots (AKI)

(AKI = plants cultivated by Anthony Irvine)

Forest & Sea Consult’==
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Archontophoenix maxima

2. Crownshaft is.blue-green and on specimens grown in good conditions, is as large as a person

(Cairns Base Hospital)
The main stalk of the infloresence is very thick - diagnosic feature. (AKI)

(O8]

4. Leaflets begin about 15-20 cm and sometimes further from the crownshaft and it is possible to

see the new leaf from below. Leaflets are fairly stiff (Cairns Base Hospital)

5. Inflorescence is large and 6. has small red, round fruits - both inflorescence and fruit are

superficially similart to A. alexandrae. (AKI).
Page 335
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Archontophoenix myolensis T -

s |

unk hag'a convex taper, whereas A. alexandrae has a concave taper. The
he base into irregular flakes also seems to be a feature of A. myolensis.
(Warril Creek and AKI).
2. Most myola paims lean out from the edge of creek banks and all the leaves are angled,
toward the sky, with leaves at the back being held high and leaves at the front held low

(Barron River).

4. The crownshaft is variable in colour from near beige to bluey green to pastel brown. Leaflets start
a little distance from the crown shaft and the new leaf is clearly visible.

5. Thin leaves transmit green light when illuminated in direct sunlight and leaflets droop at the tips
Forest & Sea Consulti==
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nsis 2

V. 7;_» #‘{-

-

2. arril Creek showing pastel green and pastel brown crownshafts. The relatively
has a pendulous main branch and the higher order branches are fairly short.
3. /infloresence (AKI).

4. Unlike 4. alexandrae, fruit of this species transition from dark green to red, passing through brown on
the way. From the ground the fruit look like roasted coffee beans in size and colour.
5. Another view showig the lack of leaflets near the crownshaft and visibility of new leaves.

Forest & Sea Consult:==
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2. A tuckeri may-also be the smallest and finest of the Archontophoenix palms, however when grown in
full sun and good conditions, A. tuckeri is had to tell from A. alexandrae.

3. A diagnostic feature for A. tuckeri is that the infloresence only branches to 3rd order whereas other
Archontophoenix species have infloresences that branch to 4th order.

4. The Mt. Lewis palm, Archontophoenix purpurea has a distinctive purple brown crown shaft.

Forest & Sea Consult:==
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Annexure 4

Map of Myola Palm Locations
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Annexure 5

Aerial View of Main Stand
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Aerial Photograph of the Main Stand of Myola Palms Environment
B - _— , North

P T e

Inset - shows
some palms in a
garden context.
Palms in the forest
are similar but are
much harder to
spot.

100 m

Notes: A - Overflow channel with stand of palms Forest & Sea Consulting
B - Lower part of Warril Creek with several mature palms Plan C136-C4

Revised 28-7-2005

C- mni . . .
Main stand which contains majority of mature palms Scale 1:2 000 @ A4

D - Several mature palms are located at confluence of
Warril Creek and western branch 8f Warzril Creek
age
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Annexure 6

Photo Essay of Myola Palms and Habitat
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Duty of Care Guidelines

PART 1 — Information to Assist in Using these Guidelines

1.0 Preamble
11

The Aboriginal Cultural Heritage Act 2003 (“the Act”) commenced on 16 April 2004. 1 ct binds all

conservation of Aboriginal cultural heritage.
Principles Underlying the Aboriginal Cultural Heritage
1.2

The following fundamental principles underlie the Act’'s main purpose:

« the recognition, protection and conservation of Aboriginal cultur: ritage should be based on
respect for Aboriginal cultural and traditional practices;

there is a need to establish timely and effig
harm Aboriginal cultural heritage.

Distinction between Aborigina
1.3

either or beth ofthe following:

* Aboriginal tradition;
« the history, including contemporary history, of any Aboriginal Party for the area.

Department of Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander F’artnershiplgage 423
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Duty of Care Guidelines

Aboriginal cultural heritage areas do not have to contain physical markings
15

In the same way as non-Aboriginal heritage values are capable of protection, it is not necessary for an
area to contain markings or other physical evidence indicating Aboriginal occupatio otherwise

denoting the area’s significance for the area to be protected as a significant Abori area under the
Act.

Role of the Aboriginal Party
16

o the nature of the activity, and the likelihood of its causing harm to Aboriginal cultural heritage;

o the nature of the Aboriginal cultural heritage likely to be harmed by the activity;

o the extent to which the person consulted with Aboriginal parties about the carrying out of the activity,
and the results of the consultation;

Department of Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander F’artnershiplg,age 424 2
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o whether the person carried out a study or survey, of any type, of the area affected by the activity to
find out the location and extent of the Aboriginal cultural heritage, and the extent of the study or
survey;

o whether the person searched the database and register for information about the area affected by
the activity;

o the extent to which the person complied with cultural heritage duty of care gui

¢ the nature and extent of past uses in the area affected by the activity.

Meeting the Duty of Care
1.13

Section 23 of the Act provides that a person who carries out an activity complied with

- under the authority of another provision of this Act that appli g Abdriginal cultural heritage;

or

- under an approved Cultural Heritage Managemey ies to the Aboriginal cultural
heritage; or

- under a native title agreement or another agrée Abdriginal Party, unless the
Aboriginal cultural heritage is expressly excluded bject to the agreement; or

(c) the activity is necessary because including for example, a bushfire or other natural
disaster.

Duty of Care Guideling
1.14

Section 28 of the Act states that ister may by gazette notice notify guidelines (“cultural heritage

1.15

There is no @ ot.complying with the cultural heritage duty of care guidelines. However,
complying wi 3 affords strict compliance with the cultural heritage duty of care. \Where
Aborigi al heritage is harmed by an activity, and the activity is not otherwise covered by

sectio (2) or 26(2) of the Act, failure to have complied with the guidelines may result
inp he Act. Maximum penalties for contravening the cultural heritage duty of care are

Department of Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander Partnership'gage 495 3
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Another Option for Legal Protection
1.16

The Act expressly recognises that the views of the Aboriginal Party for an area are key in assessing
and managing any activity which is likely to harm Aboriginal cultural heritage. Undep/the Act, there is
provision for voluntary agreements and Cultural Heritage Management Plans wit
Aboriginal Party. You have a complete defence under the Act in relation to any 4
accordance with such agreements or Cultural Heritage Management Plans.

Other Information
1.17

Ask First — A guide to respecting Indigenous heritage places and values, relea e Australian

heritage-places-and-values

1.18

The Land Court of Queensland can assist in the provisio
heritage matters.

fation in relation to Aboriginal cultural

1.19

act on Aboriginal cultural heritage may wish
eritage as well as training, monitoring, audit and

1.20

Should you require assistange r ining your responsibilities under these guidelines, you should
contact the Cultural Heritage~Unit,"Department of Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander Partnerships on

1300 378 401.

Department of Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander F’artnershiplgage 426 4
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Duty of Care Guidelines

PART 2 — Guidelines under section 23(1) of the Aboriginal
Cultural Heritage Act 2003: reasonable and practicable
measures for ensuring activities are managed to avoid or
minimise harm to Aboriginal cultural heritage

2.0 Introduction
2.1

¢ Minister

responsible for the administration of the legislation under section 28 of the Abofig ultural Heritage
Act 2003 and identify reasonable and practicable measures for gnsuri vities are managed to
avoid or minimise harm to Aboriginal cultural heritage in a way that fy of care requirements

2.2
These guidelines recognise that it is unlikely that Abé age will be harmed where:

- 2ct to significant ground disturbance
23

riit activities which, although causing no surface
disturbance or no additional surface-dist i area, may harm scarred or carved trees or rock

3.0 Definitions
3.1

The definitions usgady apply in relation to these guidelines.

3.2

In addition tothe defi

()

~

sed in the Act, the following definitions are used within these guidelines:

" This is not to say that a particular area may not continue to have importance under Aboriginal tradition or history even
though it has been subject to significant ground disturbance. The Melbourne Cricket Ground, for example, is located on

the site of an important Aboriginal meeting place — whilst this important value continues to exist it cannot generally be
further harmed by maintenance or use as the area has been completely developed.

Department of Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander F’ar‘mershiplgage 497 5
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“Cultural Heritage Find,” means a significant Aboriginal object or, evidence of archaeological or historic
significance of Aboriginal occupation of an area of Queensland, or Aboriginal human remains, found in
the course of undertaking an activity covered by these guidelines.

“‘Developed Area” means that the area is developed or maintained for a particular purpose such as use
as a park, garden, railway, road or other access route, navigation channel, municipa

infrastructure facility, such as power lines, telecommunication lines or electricity j

“No Additional Surface Disturbance” means surface disturbance not inconsiste
disturbance.

“Significant Ground Disturbance” means:

disturbance by machinery of the topsoil or surface rock layer of { und, as by
ploughing, drilling or dredging;

the removal of native vegetation by disturbing root systen S‘prosin underlying soil.

“Surface Disturbance” means any disturbance of an area
waters during the activity or after the activity has ceased

ses &lasting impact to the land or

4.1

Where an activity involves no Surface
harm Aboriginal cultural heritage and

4.2

2 Although activities such as walking through a culturally significant place are permitted under this guideline, it is
important to be aware that merely being present in a culturally significant place may cause offence to Aboriginal people
and, where this is known, due respect should be paid to these cultural sensitivities.

Department of Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander Partnershiplgage 428 6
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o photography

Activities causing No Additional Surface Disturbance (Category 2)
4.4

4.5

alignment, or other infrastructure footprint
Use, maintenance and protection of services and utilities

scessary to excavate, relocate, remove or harm a Cultural
immediately. You must notify the Aboriginal Party for the area

isable that the terms of any agreement you reach with the Aboriginal Party for the area be
dcumen

Where agreement cannot be reached with the Aboriginal Party for the area, you continue to have a duty
of care obligation under section 23 of the Act and must take all reasonable and practicable measures to
ensure the activity does not harm Aboriginal cultural heritage including, where necessary, through the
development of a Cultural Heritage Management Plan under Part 7 of the Act.

Department of Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander Partnershipigage 429 7
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Aboriginal Cultural Heritage Register and Aboriginal Cultural Heritage
Database

4.10

An activity under category 2 that will excavate, relocate, remove or harm Aborigina
entered on the Aboriginal Cultural Heritage Register or the Aboriginal Cultural H
should not proceed without the agreement of the Aboriginal Party for the area
Management Plan undertaken pursuant to Part 7 of the Act.

411

Information regarding Aboriginal cultural heritage entered on the Aborig
or the Aboriginal Cultural Heritage Database may be obtained from the

5.0 The nature and extent of past uses in the
activity - Section 23(2)(g)

Developed Areas (Category 3)
5.1

practicable thatthe activity proceeds without further cultural heritage assessment.

Department of Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander F’artnershiplgage 430
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5.6

In some cases, despite an area having been previously subject to Significant Ground Disturbance,
certain features of the area may have residual cultural heritage significance. These features are set out
in paragraph 6.0 of these guidelines.

5.7

any Aboriginal cultural heritage.

Excavating, relocating, removing or harmj
5.8

the Aboriginal cultural heritage. Paragrap
or contain a Cultural Heritage Find.

Reaching Agreement
5.9

It is advisable that the terms of aply agreéement you reach with the Aboriginal Party for the area be
recorded and documented in the_event of futuré disputes.

An activity undev’'category 3 or category 4 that will excavate, relocate, remove or harm Aboriginal
cultural heritage entered on the Aboriginal Cultural Heritage Register or the Aboriginal Cultural Heritage
Database should not proceed without the agreement of the Aboriginal Party for the area or a Cultural
Heritage Management Plan undertaken pursuant to Part 7 of the Act.

Department of Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander F’artnershipig,age 431 9
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5.12

Information regarding Aboriginal cultural heritage entered on the Aboriginal Cultural Heritage Register
or the Aboriginal Cultural Heritage Database may be obtained from the Cultural Heritage Unit.

Activities causing additional surface disturbance (Category 5)
513

A category 5 activity is any activity, or activity in an area, that does not fall within ary 1 3or4.

may consider under section 23(2) of the Act, set out in paragrap
guidelines.

5.15

guidelines.

5.16

It is advisable that the terms of any agreement you reach with the Aboriginal Party for the area be
recorded and documented in the event of future disputes.

Department of Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander F’artnershipig,age 432 10
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Failure To Reach Agreement
5.19
Where agreement cannot be reached with the Aboriginal Party for the area, you continue to have a duty

of care obligation under section 23 of the Act and must take all reasonable and pragticable measures to
ensure the activity does not harm Aboriginal cultural heritage including, where neges: hrough the

Database
5.20
An activity under category 5 that will excavate, relocate, remove or harm Abori tural heritage
entered on the Aboriginal Cultural Heritage Register or the Aborj
should not proceed without the agreement of the Aboriginal Pa a Cultural Heritage

Management Plan undertaken pursuant to Part 7 of the Act.
5.21

Information regarding Aboriginal cultural heritage entéred 2 Abgftiginal Cultural Heritage Register
or the Aboriginal Cultural Heritage Database may be obta

6.0 The nature of the Aboriginalgultural heritdge likely to be harmed by
the activity - Section 23(2)(

6.1

done for'everyday purposes, but are often used for ceremonial and sacred functions.
Engravings include designs scratched, pecked or abraded into a rock surface.

Fish traps and weirs: Fish traps and weirs are stone or wooden constructions designed to

capture aquatic animals, predominantly fish. Traps are considered as structures made

Department of Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander Partnershipigage 433 11
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predominantly from stone to form a type of pen or enclosure. Weirs are constructions designed
to block the natural flow of water in creeks, streams and other watercourses.

Occupation sites: These are places where the material remains of human occupation are
found. Such sites contain discarded stone tools, food remains, ochre, charcoal, stone and clay

ochre were obtained through either surface collection or sub-su
or extracted from stone quarries was used for the manufacture
coloured clay, was utilised by Indigenous people in rock art and
decoration.

thin grooves may indicate where the edges of sto
activities such as seed grinding can leave shalloy

6.2

e Rock outcrops
e Caves

e Foreshores and coastal du
e Sand Hills

e Areas of biogeog
¢ Permanent and
e Particular typée

e Some hill 2 tnd formations

3 Unless otherwise provided for under these guidelines (such as provisions in relation to scarred trees or places entered
onto the Aboriginal Cultural Heritage Register or Database), the control and maintenance of native vegetation by pruning
and lopping may proceed, subject to the provisions of the Vegetation Management Act 1999 and other relevant
legislation.

Department of Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander Partnershiplgage 434 12
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6.3

The views of the Aboriginal Party for an area are key in helping assess the Aboriginal cultural heritage
significance of these kinds of features.

6.4

7.1

Heritage Commission, provides a practical guide to consulti ;
about their cultural heritage. Available from the Australian Hefitage/Commission website:
http://mwww.environment.gov.au/heritage/ahc/ptklications/ask,first-guide-respecting-indigenous-
heritage-places-and-values

7.3

Any activity undertaken in accordancg
satisfies the Aboriginal cultural heritage

Reaching Agreement
7.4

It is advisable that the terms of any~agreement you reach with the Aboriginal Party for the area be
recorded and documghnted in the eventof future disputes.

ensurg'thé activity does not harm Aboriginal cultural heritage including, where necessary, through the
developh of a Cultyfal Heritage Management Plan under Part 7 of the Act.

Department of Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander Partnershiplgage 435 13
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8.0 Whether the person carried out a study or survey, of any type, of
the area affected by the activity to find out the location and extent of
Aboriginal cultural heritage, and the extent of the study or survey -
Section 23(2)(d)

8.1

A cultural heritage study or a cultural heritage survey should be carried out whe
identify and assess the Aboriginal cultural heritage values of an area, for example™
likely to excavate, relocate, remove or harm Aboriginal cultural heritage.

8.2

A cultural heritage study or survey can be undertaken as part of the process ford
Heritage Management Plan under Part 7 of the Act.

oping a Cultural

8.3

AIthough |t may be a useful reference point, you should not er sole information contained within

41t is important to note that an assessment needs to be made as to whether your activity will indirectly harm Aboriginal
cultural heritage not located directly within the area of actual activity e.g. damming a creek may impact on Aboriginal
cultural heritage downstream from the dam.

Department of Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander F’artnershiplg,age 436
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o Assessing the nature and extent of past uses in the area affected by the activity;
e Seeking further advice from the Cultural Heritage Unit.

8.6

The Aboriginal Party for the area must be given the opportunity to be involved in un
cultural heritage study or survey and their advice must be sought as to how best e any activity,
which may harm cultural heritage identified by the study or survey.

undertaken pursuant to Part 7 of the Act.
9.2

Information regarding Aboriginal cultural heritage entered
or the Aboriginal Cultural Heritage Database may be obtained

riginal Cultural Heritage Register
the Cultural Heritage Unit.

&
N
&
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From: Rachel Small

To: "WEBB Alison"; "James.Newman@des.qld.gov.au”
Subject: FW: Resolutions of the 2018 Pama Summit

Date: Wednesday, 19 December 2018 10:53:01 AM

Attachments: image001.png

Hi Alison and James
The link to Pama Summit resolutions is http://pamafutures.org.au/2018summit/. As adyised, the web
site gives no direction as to who are Pama Futures directors, managers or project off
Key Resolution affecting the States tenure resolution and joint management prog
Joint Management Agreements

14. We, Cape York Pama at the 2018 Summit,

i. Acknowledge that the traditional owners gathered here at the Cape Yor}

in doing so work in opposition to the rights and interests of Tradition in Cape York.
ii. Call on Balkanu and the CYLC to serve notice on the Queensland Governmenf that tife national park

Regards
Rachel
Rachel Small | Manager (Special Projects)
Cape York Peninsula Tenure Resolution
Department of Aboriginal and Torres Sty
T: 07 4036 5619

From: Natalie E Muir

To: Florence Bridger <Elg
<Karrell.Ross(@ dtsi. el
Subject: Resolutions of t

abo family for the loss of Dr Ernestine Bonita Mabo AQO.

uit of justice and in supporting her husband achieving Native Title justice for
it Islander peoples and ridding Australia of the curse of terra nullius.
e the legacy of the Mabo family for First Nations and Australia at large.

2. We, Cape York Pama at the 2018 Summit,

i.Express how appalled we are at recent events concerning police treatment of Aboriginal and Torres Strait

Islander people in Cooktown and Bandyup Women'’s Prison in Perth.
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ii.Call for the end to the systemic violence and high incarceration rates that Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander
people face.

iii.Call for a full and fair inquiry into the horrific circumstances of these traumatising events, because Pama Lives
Matter.

Stolen Wages
3.We, Cape York Pama at the 2018 Summit,

i.Believe that the settlement made with Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander people whos A stolen by

approximately 50 claimants have died since the class action started.

ii.Call upon the Queensland Government to enter into settlement negotiations
remaining claimants die and so that their families can receive justice.

iv.Call upon the Union Movement, the Christian Churches and other Faj g a of goodwill to
support real justice for the stolen wages.

Rangers Co-op
4.We, Cape York Pama at the 2018 Summit,

i.Received an update on the co-design work undertaken i i pvices in Cape York and the
concept of a Pama Rangers network.

ii.Call upon Pama Rangers to commence negotiations with the Com
network, representatives to be selected by e b region wit least one elder from each sub region.

Fishing Co-op
5. We, Cape York Pama at the 2018 S

i.Discussed the concept of a co-operat
communities.

wing Track’s potential to develop sustainable industry and call for collaboration to
in the Cape by attracting new tourists.

aboratiof with fellow TOs in our regions to create a business together to show-off our country and
e our culture.

iii.Want capacity building and infrastructure to begin immediately to commence pilot operations in initial areas

during 2019.

iv.Believe the project’s structure provides wanted empowerment opportunities and ensures the benefits will be
captured in community.

v.Know the young people of Cape York are excited for the project and committed to pursuing careers in business
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and tourism with The Great Dreaming Track — both directly and indirectly with the Great Dreaming Track’s
partners.

Cape York Land Council (CYLC) Restructure
7.We, Cape York Pama at the 2018 Summit,

i.Acknowledge the presentation of the KPMG Business Case and note its endorsement by the CYLC Board of
Directors.

ii.Note that the CYLC will be restructured from a Corporations (CATSI) Corporation to a Co
iii.Call upon the Land Council to

to all its members in accordance with the rules of the corporation
ii.present for approval of the members of the corporation at a special general
e retain the name Cape York Land Council

1. seek registration as a native title representative body for a six-year p

One Claim
8. We, Cape York Pama at the 2018 Summit,

i.Continue to support the One Claim so that the remaining
Holders.

but understand that this is a matterthat has t6 be adthgrised by the Native Title holders at the conclusion of

the claim.

v.Call upon the Land Council tg prévide appropriate thformation to all claimants in relation to the conduct of the
claim and the PBC arrangemén

iii.Call Upon the Parliament to put a referendum to the Australian people within the next Parliament.

iv.Urge Pama, and particularly the Cape York Leadership Program to mobilise Pama Youth, to be at the forefront
on the campaign for Constitutional Recognition.

Campfire Governance
10. We, Cape York Pama at the 2018 Summit,
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i.Reiterate our support for the concept of our campfire governance.

ii.Call on federal and state governments to formally acknowledge and support the importance of on country
family, tribe and clan networks and the positive impact on Pama wellbeing and lands.

Community Partnerships Interface
11. We, Cape York Pama at the 2018 Summit,

i.Call for strong partnership interfaces in our sub regions that are inclusive, transparent, gengdler galanced and

tables.

Regional Partnerships Interface
12. We, Cape York Pama at the 2018 Summit,

i.Call for a Regional Partnership Authority to be established

matters that go across the region.

ii.Call for Federal and State Governments to reco,

Opportunity Account

v.Resolve to support the traditional owners of the Jardine River and Heathlands areas in achieving a just
outcome for the future of their land and the future of Heathlands Ranger Station.

Too Deadly for Diabetes
15. We, Cape York Pama at the 2018 Summit,

Page 459




File 01
i.Are excited to hear from former Apunipima CEO, Barb Flick and Ray Kelly from NSW in relation to the Too
Deadly for Diabetes program.
ii.Are only too aware of the misery and suffering of our people with Type 2 Diabetes.

iii.Believe that nothing effective is happening to combat the terrible impact of this disease and that it will
continue to grow as a problem for future generations.

iv.Call upon the Regional organisations including CYP, Balkanu, CYLC, Apunipima and other regi

organisations, to put together an effective and appropriate plan to tackle Diabetes and
Deadly for Diabetes program in Cape York as soon as possible.

v.Call upon CYP to convene a workshop of representatives from all of the communities in ez
together a plan of action.

cDP
16. We, Cape York Pama at the 2018 Summit,

i.Will build the capability of our local organisations to deliver front-end £LDF 7 so we can take

back community control, with regional support where needed.

ii.Call for 100% of CDP investment currently leaving each of our gagmmunitie ¢'re-invested back into our

local economies.

Native Title Compensation
17. We, Cape York Pama at the 2018 Summit,

i.Urge the Cape York Land Council to develop a strategy for the adva ént of compensation claims under

Native Title legislation and any other relevan is of claim.
Carbon rights

18. We, Cape York Pama at the 2018 S

n of our Rights
Pama at the 2018 Summit,

against regional organisations representing Cape York Pama.

ii.Are aware that a greens operative was the nominated contact person for an anti-Pama Futures press
statement —and that the operative has connections with the Australian Conservation Foundation (ACF) and
was a former associate of former Greens Senator Bob Brown.
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iii.Call upon the ACF, the Wilderness Society, WWF, the Pew Foundation and other green groups to refrain from
causing division between Pama.

iv.Are appalled that such environmentalists would attack the social and economic development agendas of
indigenous people in pursuit of their green agendas.

v.Affirm the Unity and Solidarity of Cape York Pama and our right to regional collective organisation and the right
to collectively bargain through our Land Council.

Congratulations to our Young People
20. We, Cape York Pama at the 2018 Summit,

i.Are ecstatic about the wonderful young leaders we have growing in our movement
York Leaders Program including our boarding school students and those attend

ii.Are so proud of our young scholars at Djarragun College, Cape York Aborigina
Academy and our schools across the Cape.

iii.Believe that these young people are our future and the future is in gpé
iv.We congratulate them on all of their wonderful achievements in 2018

v.Call upon everyone in Cape York to mentor and support these’yo

opportunities to further consolidate their career aspiratiofs.

vi.Urge those receiving a higher education to know that i£they<fegl algne i gtting that they are not alone,
they have the support of their community elders and all Ca y ith them.

Natalie Muir
Principal Policy Officer, Economic Policy
Department of Aboriginal and Torres S
Ph. 07.30036431

original and s ? Queensland
Partnerships Government
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From: WALLACE Lyn
To: Ross Macleod; Karrell Ross
Subject: World Heritage Article
Date: Wednesday, 16 January 2019 12:51:59 PM
Attachments: image001.png
image002.png

FYI - link below to interesting perspective on Australia’s World Heritage

Lyn Wallace
Manager World Heritage Unit

Conservation and Biodiversity Programs | Conservation and Biodiversity Strategy
Department of Environment and Sciences

P 3330 5309
Level 27, 400 George St, Brisbane QLD 4000
GPO Box 2454, Brisbane QLD 4001

Acknowledging, respecting and working with the Traditional Owners to ensure the preservation of Que s

World Heritage areas: Fraser Island (K’gari), Australian Fossil Mammal Sites — Riversleigh, Gondwagia Rainforests
of Australia, Wet Tropics of Queensland and the Great Barrier Reef.

Fraserlsland (K gari)vcelebrates
25 years of World Heritage listing
1992-2017

/g0

G5,
@

receipt of this material.

Any form of review, disclosure, modification, distribution and/or ptiblication of this email message is prohibited, unless as a
necessary part of Departmental business:

If you have received this message in grror, you 6rm the sender as quickly as possible and delete this message and
any copies of this message from yoir cg computer system network.
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Third party personal information

ubject: FW: Indigenous World Heritage Representative - professional development opportunity
Date: Monday, 4 March 2019 9:30:30 AM
Attachments: image001.png
image004.png

|
Importance: High
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Temporary Development Opportunity — Australian World Heritage Delegation — World Heritage
Representative (Indigenous)

Date approved: 28 February 2019

Closing date: 12 March 2019

Job Title: World Heritage Representative (Indigenous)
Classification: Open AN
Division: Heritage, Reef and Marine Division / / A
Branch: Marine and International Heritage Branch / / /
Section: International Heritage Section

support for the Indigenous World Heritage representative i/l\?}OZO.

77 A~ NS

Highest level of Classified material handled in positiop./ < I}/o;r_(ctety\v

Security clearance level required: \/quelin;e/ /

Note: If a security clearance is required the successful appli Ms obtain and maintain the appropriate
security clearance level for the duration of theix employment in position. The Department of the
Environment and Energy is able to assist with@pgcess.

Duty statement A \/ /

Oxley, First Assistant Secretary, Heritage /Reef and Marine Division. Information about the Department’s

Australia’s World Heritage delegation (a/tegm eve\n)\Qy{m to the Head of Delegation, Mr Stephen
rldHeyitag mittee (2017-2021) is at Attachment A.

priorities for Australia’s term on the

Work as part of the AustralianWarl riﬁgé legation to prepare for and attend the 43™ session of
the World Heritage Com

ttee-in 2019. Pravide information and advice on properties for consideration
by the Committee, incl i imrited to):
1. | ® State of Conservatien réports ; ral and natural World Heritage properties;

e Nominations for new Warld

eritage listings.
s as required to support the Australian delegation.

The role may alsq include other-duti
This will involy\ézo\m@ from your current work station (approximately five to seven business days).

Bring an Indigenous perspective to the assessment, protection and management of cultural and
natural rid\Heritage mattets for consideration under the World Heritage Convention.

-planning meetings with the Australian World Heritage delegation (approximately
three business.days,in Canberra); and

3 e /Attend the 43™ séssion of the World Heritage Committee in Baku, Azerbaijan (approximately 17
/tﬁb including travel and weekends).

4 4 AWMative high-performing team, operate under broad direction and apply good

’ Mm t to undertake work that is complex and/or sensitive.

By 1 (}&@ 2019, share information and learning experiences, including:
i. awrfitten summary of reflections and lessons learned,

5. ii. recommendations for future development opportunities of this nature,
iii. acase study to share with the Department’s Indigenous Advisory Committee and
Reconciliation Action Committee.

By 1 February 2020, attend a meeting/teleconference with the Heritage, Reef and Marine Division to
provide longer-term development learnings and feedback.
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In the lead up to the 44™" session of the World Heritage Committee in 2020, provide mentoring

7. . . . . . .
support (as required) for the next Indigenous representative on Australia’s World Heritage delegation.

Selection criteria

All criteria will be assessed in relation to the candidate’s ability to perform in accordance with:
i.  The APS Values, APS Code of Conduct and APS Employment Principles;

ii.  The principles of equity and workplace diversity;
iii.  Workplace health and safety; and
iv.  The Duty Statement. /> /N

Demonstration of how the opportunity to participate as a member of Austratli d Hefitage
1. | delegation would benefit your professional career development, and how-itill
organisation’s goals and objectives.

2. | Ability to work as a collaborative member of a high-performing tear!Q L//\

3 Ability to interpret and analyse information of a technical, complex aWnature including

clear communication of complex information orally and in wri

4 Qualifications and/or experience in a heritage field is prefer may in e volunteer work in an
" | organisation that manages or researches cultural and/or natu

Willingness to work within the framework of the Austfalia Governme(it’s responsibilities as a member
5. | of the World Heritage Committee under the Convention Coiicerning the Protection of the World
Cultural and Natural Heritage (the World Heritage Cgnventigh). an

Eligibility and other requirements for the position -~ < / /

This this is an identified position open to Aboriginal and ToWslander applicants as an affirmative
measure under section 8(1) of the Racial Discrimination Act 1975~Confirmation of Aboriginality must be
provided by applicants with the submission o

Applicants must have their manager’s appfo g nd participate in the temporary development
opportunity on Australia’s World Heritage eIe

Application Details < v / />

to: AdstraliaWorldHeritage @environment.gov.au
abilities: www.environment.gov.au/about/jobs/applicants-with-

up-to-date resume, including details of two referees, is also required. One referee should be
your current manager.
Applications should be emailed
Information for applicants with di
disabilities.html

To obtain more information.about the temporary opportunity please contact the person below:
R

Name: Mahani,‘f/ay,lér

Phone: 02 6274 2062 ./

Email: mar@/ni/faNJQr@anironment.gov.au
~
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Attachment A

International Objectives and Priorities for Australia’s Membership
Term on the World Heritage Committee - 2017-2021

e Our Approach to Membership and Decision-making — Credibility
- Be consistent with the Convention and Operational Guidelines (fg
- Be evidenced based.
- Support a representative and balanced World Heritage List (e-g—% G présentation
of regions, more natural heritage and cultural landscapes
- Support a credible list — work to ensure nominated place:
Universal Value; place more focus on conservation and manag
Heritage places.

include the
advice.

Ensure that the $1.6 million in Official Development Assistance (ODA) for World Heritage
is alldcated to actions that support our World Heritage Strategy membership priorities.
- Ensure some ODA funded projects showcase/share Australia’s strengths.

- Retain flexibility to adjust our funding priorities to deal with new issues that may arise.
- Support Indigenous representation in international World Heritage activities for

professional capacity development.
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From: Rachel Small
To: Lyn Wallace (DES)
Subject: LEOLA went through yesterday afternoon :-) (eom)
Date: Wednesday, 27 March 2019 10:37:00 AM
Attachments: image001.png

image002.png

Regards
Rachel
Rachel Small | Manager (Special Projects)
Cape York Peninsula Tenure Resolution Program
Department of Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander Partnerships
P: 07 40365 619 Mjwiobile phone numb{E: rachel.small@datsi

Level 3, William McCormack Place 2, 5B Sheridan Street, Cairns Q¢
PO Box 4597, Cairns QLD 4870
www.datsip.qgld.gov.au

Free call from a landline to the office: 1800 153 826 g ;
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From: Rachel Small
To: WALLACE Lyn
Subject: Re:| Third party personal information |
Date: Wednesday, 27 March 2019 11:44:32 AM
Attachments: image002.png

image006.png
Hi Lyn

|It was LEOLA so CYPHA AND ALA amendments.
Prohibition of mining and RNTBC land ownership. NROLA will be s16.
I think well done to you and Ross.

78B(2)(e)

Sent from my iPhone

On 27 Mar 2019, at 11:14 am, WALLACE Lyn <Lyn.Wall 1 > wrote:

Ok —no worries! Just wanted to say congrats and chec We inMmg prohibition
went through ok ... (or was that in the NROLA?)

<I-[if lvml]--><image002.png><!--[endif]-->
Manager World Heritage Unit

Partnerships Branch | Cultural Capability and Connections
Department of Environment a/@s@ />

P 33305309 Ml Mobile phone/(u’m%r | \/

<image00

all [mailto:Rachel.Small ip.gld.gov.au]
27 March 2019 11:02 AM

Regards

Rachel

<I--[if lvml]--><image006.png><!--[endif]-->Rachel Small | Manager (Special
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Projects)
Cape York Peninsula Tenure Resolution Program
Department of Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander Partnerships

P: 07 40365 619 M)Mobile phone numbdE: rachel.small@datsip.gld.gov.au
Level 3, William McCormack Place 2, 5B Sheridan Street, Cairns QLD 4870

PO Box 4597, Cairns QLD 4870

www.datsip.gld.gov.au
Free call from a landline to the office: 1800 153 826

DISCLAIMER: The information contained in the above e-mail message dr

business.
If you have received this meg

Page 727




Pages 594 through 597 redacted for the following reasons:

78B(2)(e)



File 01

: National
«» Native Title
"~ Tribunal

Registration test decision

Application name North Eastern Peninsula Sea Cl

Name of applicant Bernard Richard Charlie,
Ah Mat, Michael Thomas
Reginald Williams

Paul Joseph
ill Thompson,

NNTT file no. QC2017/003
Federal Court of Australia file no. QUD115/2017

I have considered this claim for registration agair
and 190C of the Native Title Act 1993 (Cth).

For the reasons attached, I do not accept th
Native Title Act 1993 (Cth).

Date of decision: 26 May 2017

Heidi Evans

Native Title Act 1993 instrument of delegation dated 20 November 2015 and made
pursuant to s Act.

Shared country, shared future.
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Reasons for decision

Introduction

[1] This document sets out my reasons, as the delegate of the X

[4] Therefore, in accordance with subsectior accept the claim for registration if

it satisfies all of the conditions in ss 190B and 190& his is commonly referred to as the

registration test.

Similarities with the Northern Peni

eference to whom the members of the native title claim group are
hr.applications, except that the Northern Peninsula Sea Claim
ical ancestors, or ancestor couples, in addition to the eight that
two applications. It is my understanding, therefore, that the native title

Reasons for decision: North Eastern Peninsula Sea Claim Page 2
Decided: 26 May 2017
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[8] The factual basis material contained in each of the applications is identical, consisting of
Schedules F, G and M. The native title rights and interests claimed in relation to each application,

set out in Schedule E, is also identical.

[9] Noting these similarities between the applications, I have considered. it appropriate that I
rely on my reasons in the decision not to accept the Northern Peninsula S¢a Claim application

(decision of 25 May 2017) at those conditions where the informa efgre me for my
consideration is identical to the information contained in that application
190B(4), 190B(5), 190B(6) and 190B(7).

Reasons for decision: North Eastern Peninsula Sea Claim Page 3
Decided: 26 May 2017

Page 734




File 01

Procedural and other conditions: s 190C

Subsection 190C(2)
Information etc. required by ss 61 and 62

The Registrar/delegate must be satisfied that the application contains all defails’and other
information, and is accompanied by any affidavit or other document, requ ¢tions 61
and 62.

the actual native title claim group, that the application will fail to meet this condition — Doepel at
[36].

Reasons for decision: North Eastern Peninsula Sea Claim Page 4
Decided: 26 May 2017
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[17] Having considered the description before me, there is nothing to indicate that it seeks to
exclude certain persons, or that it describes only part of the actual native title claim group.

[18] The application contains all details and other information required by s 61(1).

Name and address for service: s 61(3)
[19] These details appear at Part B of the Form 1.

[20] The application contains all details and other information required 3)

Native title claim group named/described: s 61(4)

[21] My concern at this condition is only that information i

2007) at [31] and [32].

[22] As above, a description of the persons
Schedule A.

[23] The application contains all deta

[29] Information about these searches appears at Schedule D.

Reasons for decision: North Eastern Peninsula Sea Claim Page 5
Decided: 26 May 2017
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Description of native title rights and interests: s 62(2)(d)
[30] Schedule E contains this description.

Description of factual basis: s 62(2)(e)
[31] The factual basis material is contained in Schedule F.

Activities: s 62(2)(f)

[32] These activities are set out in Schedule G.

Other applications: s 62(2)(g)
[33] Details of other applications are set out in Schedule H.

Section 24MD(6B)(c) notices: s 62(2)(ga)

[34] Information about these notices is contained in Schedule HA:

W

Section 29 notices: s 62(2)(h)
[35] Details of s 29 notices appear at Schedule L.

Conclusion
[36] The application contains the details specifie )(@) to (h), and therefore contains all

details and other information required

Subsection 190C(3)
No common claimants inyprevi apping applications
The Registrar/delegate mustbe s t no person included in the native title claim group
for the application (the as a member of the native title claim group for
any previous applicat
(a) the previous appl e whole or part of the area covered by the current
application,

was made, or notfemoved, as a result of the previous application being
egistration under s 190A.

¢) that the requirement for me to consider the possibility of common
weep the claim group for the previous application and the claim group for the

Reasons for decision: North Eastern Peninsula Sea Claim Page 6
Decided: 26 May 2017
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[39] The criterion at s 190C(3)(a) is satisfied. Schedule H states that the applicant is aware of five
overlapping applications: Torres Strait Regional Sea Claim (QUD6040/2001), Kaurareg People #1
(QUD266/2008), Kaurareg People #2 (QUD267/2008), Kaurareg People #3 (QUD362/2010) and
Gudang Yadheykenu People (QUD269/2008). The geospatial assessment and overlap analysis of

the application area prepared by the Tribunal's Geospatial Services (dated 8 March 2017)

confirms that these five applications overlap the current application.

[40] The criterion at s 190C(3)(b) is satisfied. The geospatial assessmen
applications were on the Register at the time the current applicatio

ge keny People application has
has ‘hot been removed since that time.

are also members by virtue of common apical ancestry
aim groups for the applications specified below that have been

[44] On this basi ) be satisfied that no person included in the native title claim group for

the current application was’a member of the native title claim group for any previous application.

00 (4) the Registrar/delegate must be satisfied that either:
e application has been certified under Part 11 by each representative Aboriginal/Torres
Strait Islander body that could certify the application, or

Reasons for decision: North Eastern Peninsula Sea Claim Page 7
Decided: 26 May 2017
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(b) the applicant is a member of the native title claim group and is authorised to make the
application, and deal with matters arising in relation to it, by all the other persons in the
native title claim group.

Note: The word authorise is defined in section 251B.

Section 251B provides that for the purposes of this Act, all the persons in a Hatj¥e title claim

a) where there is a process of decision—-making that, under the traditiona

the person or persons to make the application and to deal
with that process; or
b) where there is no such process—the persons in the native title clainy

accordance w1th apfocess of decision—-making agreex t
... in relation to authorising the

a detailed explanation of the authorisation process may not be required,
atter of con51derable lmportance and fundamental to the legltlmacy of native

Registrar‘s_delegate of the fact of authorisation by all members of the native title claim group —
see Strickland at [57] and Doepel at [78].

Reasons for decision: North Eastern Peninsula Sea Claim Page 8
Decided: 26 May 2017
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[50] The information about authorisation consists of a brief statement in Schedule R, and in the
affidavits sworn by the applicant persons pursuant to s 62(1)(a). It asserts that an agreed to
decision-making process was used by the native title claim group to authorise the applicant to
make the application and deal with matters arising in relation to it. Where this type of decision-
making process forms the basis of the applicant’s authority, there is no requirement that “all’ the
members of the group are involved in making the decision. The material must, however, explain
how the members of the group were given ‘every reasonable oppor
decision-making process — Lawson on behalf of the ‘Pooncarie’ Barkandji
for Land and Water Conservation NSW [2002] FCA 1517 (Lawson) at [25].

[51] The material states that it was at a meeting of the claim
that the decision to authorise the applicant was made. There is
however, about that meeting. Relevant facts might address ho

attend the meeting.

[52] In Ward v Northern Territory [2002] FCA 171, where
at a meeting of the claim group, O'Loughlin J found the i
meeting ‘wholly deficient’. His Honour asked
meeting (at [24]), indicating the type of informa
at s 190C(4)(b):

what right did that person have
so, by whom and when? Was
decisions made? Were they

however the substance of/theg
[54] Having conside ie material before me, it is my view that it does not address any of

applicant is a member of the

and deal with ers arising in-felation to it, by all the other persons in the native title claim
group.
Reasons for decision: North Eastern Peninsula Sea Claim Page 9

Decided: 26 May 2017
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Merit conditions: s 190B

Subsection 190B(2)
Identification of area subject to native title

The Registrar must be satisfied that the information and map contained in
required by ss 62(2)(a) and (b) are sufficient for it to be said with reasona
native title rights and interests are claimed in relation to particular landq

application as

[55] The application satisfies the condition of s 190B(2).

Schedule C, and a
B to Schedule B.

ment C
Sea Claim’, which has/al @ i ed by the Tribunal’s Geospatial Services. It is dated 23
November 2016 and indudes:

eospatial “assessment provides that the map and description are consistent and

ieation area with reasonable certainty. Having considered the information before
rea covered by the application, I agree with the assessment, and consider that the
information allows for the boundaries of the area to be identified on the earth’s surface.

Reasons for decision: North Eastern Peninsula Sea Claim Page 10
Decided: 26 May 2017
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Subsection 190B(3)
Identification of the native title claim group

The Registrar must be satisfied that:

(a) the persons in the native title claim group are named in the application, or

(b) the persons in that group are described sufficiently clearly so that it can be-ascertained
whether any particular person is in that group.

[60] The application satisfies the condition at s 190B(3).

[61] The focus of my consideration at this condition is whe < ‘enables the
reliable identification of the persons in the native title claj " —Doepel at [51]. The

The native title group is made up of all persons/degcended irth or adoption from the following

A'4
apical ancestors: \)

Peter (Pahding) Pablo;

Wymarra (Wymara Outaiakindi);
Matthew (Charlie) Gelapa;

Annie Blanco;

Reasons for decision: North Eastern Peninsula Sea Claim Page 11
Decided: 26 May 2017
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Subsection 190B(4)
Native title rights and interests identifiable

The Registrar must be satisfied that the description contained in the application as required by
s 62(2)(d) is sufficient to allow the native title rights and interests claimed to be readily
identified.

[66] My reasons here are an exact copy of my reasons at this conditjo decision not to

rights are claimed.

[69] It is further my understanding that para
exclusive rights and interests, and paragraph
application area where those non-exclusive
paragraphs of the schedule set out limitations o

interests claimed.

are ‘understandable and have mgan; Mat/]99]. In applying this test, I have had regard to
the definition of ‘native title rig and iy stsyin section 223(1) of the Act. I have not, however,

[71] It is my view that the déscription of the rights and interests claimed is clear and easily

he rights and interests set out in Schedule E have meaning as native title
is nothing ambiguous in the description. On that basis, the

gistrat must be satisfied that the factual basis on which it is asserted that the native title

hits and interests claimed exist is sufficient to support the assertion. In particular, the factual

ust support the following assertions:

(a) that the native title claim group have, and the predecessors of those persons had, an
association with the area, and

Reasons for decision: North Eastern Peninsula Sea Claim Page 12
Decided: 26 May 2017
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(b) that there exist traditional laws acknowledged by, and traditional customs observed by,
the native title claim group that give rise to the claim to native title rights and interest, and

(c) that the native title claim group have continued to hold the native title in accordance with
those traditional laws and customs.

[72] My reasons here are an exact copy of my reasons at this condition jn_the decision not to

accept the Northern Peninsula Sea Claim application for registration, dated

[73] The application does not satisfy the condition of s 190B(5) becas bdsis is not

sufficient to support each of the assertions at ss 190B(5)(a), (b) and

[74] The factual basis material is contained in Schedules F, G

at/s 190B(5)(a), information that speaks to an association between

the predeces 1¢ whole group and the area over the period since sovereignty may be

of the group and its predecessors with the entirety of the area — Martin v Native Title Registrar
[2001] FCA 16 (Martin) at [26]. While there are some references in Schedule F to certain places on

Reasons for decision: North Eastern Peninsula Sea Claim Page 13
Decided: 26 May 2017
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the coastline of Cape York, communities on Cape York, and camps in the vicinity of the
application area, noting that the application area primarily covers waters, rather than land, it is
my view the information is insufficient in supporting an asserted association with the application
area. The factual basis must have geographical particularity to the land and/or (in this case)
waters of the application area to satisty s 190B(5)(a) — Martin at [26].

stoms acknowledged and observed by the
ial asserts that these laws and customs are

of the native title claim group — Yorta Yorta at [46]; Gudjala 2009 at

naterial does not address the way in which this transfer of knowledge has

how those aws and customs are acknowledged and observed by members of the group today in

relation to the particular area covered by the application.

Reasons for decision: North Eastern Peninsula Sea Claim Page 14
Decided: 26 May 2017
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[87] Section 190B(5)(b) requires the factual basis to speak to the existence of a pre-sovereignty
society, and to identify the persons who acknowledged and observed normative laws and
customs at that time — Gudjala 2009 at [37] and [52]. The information addressing this matter
speaks in general terms about the predecessors of the claim group comprising a ‘single society’

who ’“shared laws and customs’, and who “inhabited and occupied the 1 and waters in and

around the application area” at sovereignty — see Schedule F. This info insufficient to

support the assertion at s 190B(5)(b).

Reasons for s 190B(5)(c)

7

ustems’, where the

[91] As above, my view/is that thewn al is insufficient to support an assertion regarding
s erived from the normative laws and customs of a society at
sovereignty in the applicatio —tt-follows that it is not sufficient to support an assertion of

t and observance of traditional laws and customs by the group

fion within the application that does speak to the assertion at s
ufficient level of detail and consists only of general statements addressing

tomhs, in particular the laws and customs referred to in this Schedule. These laws and customs
@e peen hamtded down generation by generation to the native title claim group by word of mouth

d’common practice of their ancestors — see at [80].

[92] Consequently, this condition is not met.
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Subsection 190B(6)
Prima facie case

The Registrar must consider that, prima facie, at least some of the native title rights and
interests claimed in the application can be established.

[93] My reasons here are an exact copy of my reasons at this condition’ i the decision not to

native title rights and interests, held pursuant to the Honal laws and customs of the native
title claim group.

Subsection 190B(7)

[89]. As above, at s 190B(5)(b) I was not satisfied that the factual basis was sufficient to support
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traditional laws and customs, derived from the laws and customs of a society at settlement, and
acknowledged and observed by the native title claim group. It follows that the application cannot
satisfy this condition.

[100] Notwithstanding this, were the condition at s 190B(5)(b) met, view is that the

[102] It follows that the requirement is not met.

Subsection 190B(8)
No failure to comply with s 61A

The application and accompanying d
otherwise be aware, that because ©

(ii) the act was attributable to a State or Territory and a law of the State or Territory
hes made provision as mentioned in s 231 in relation to the act;
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(a) the only previous exclusive possession act or previous non-exclusive possession act
concerned was one whose extinguishment of native title rights and interests would be
required by section 47, 47 A or 47B to be disregarded were the application to be made; and

(b) the application states that section 47, 47A or 47B, as the case may be, applies to it.

the application should not have been made.

Section 61A(1)

application area.

Section 61A(2)

a previous exclusive possession act, unless
apply. The information in Schedule B identifyi ded from the application includes
‘any area in relation to which a previous exclusive possessioh act [...] was done in relation to the

area’.

Section 61A(3)

rown in the right of the Commonwealth, a state or territory, or
hé native title rights and interests claimed purport to exclude all other rights and interests
in relation to offshore waters in the whole or part of any offshore place covered by the
application, or
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(c) in any case, the native title rights and interests claimed have otherwise been extinguished,
except to the extent that the extinguishment is required to be disregarded under ss 47, 47A
or 47B.

[108] I consider each of the subconditions of s 190B(9) in my reasons below.

Section 190B(9)(a)
[109] Schedule Q states that no claim is made to minerals, petroleum or g

Section 190B(9)(b)

[110] Schedule P states that no claim is made to exclusive possessi

Section 190B(9)(c)

Conclusion
[112] In my view the application does not offend ’
and therefore the application meets the condition of s

[End of reasons] i i V/é\

Reasons for decision: North Eastern Peninsula Sea Claim Page 19
Decided: 26 May 2017

Page 750




File 01

Attachment A

Summary of registration test result

Application name

North Eastern Peninsula Sea Claim / / />

NNTT file no. QC2017/003 &Q/ / /7
. N

Federal Court of Australia file no. QUD115/2017

Date of registration test decision 26 May 2017

Section 190C conditions

Test condition

Subcondition/requirement /> Reg\lt\//

s 190C(2)

<O gregate/result:
4

re s 61(3) &
/\

Me
Y4
re s 61(1) M
N\
Z\/Iet
Me

Z
N

4

el [ [ e

s 62(1)(b) Aggregate result:

Q s 62(2)(a) Met

Y 5 62(2)(b) Met

{

LN
/.

\ 5 62(2)(c) Met

N

(/\ s 62(2)(d) Met
/\ \) s 62(2)(e) Met
/ < / //7 s 62(2)(f) Met
) & 5 62(2)(g) Met
Y% s 62(2)(ga) Met
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Test condition Subcondition/requirement Result
s 62(2)(h) Met
s 190C(3) Not met
s 190C(4) Overall result:
Not met />
s 190C(4)(a)
s 190C(4)(b)

Section 190B conditions

o mv
N

Test condition

Subcondition/requirement

(\
55777

/N
— VTN
s .
s 190B(3) % Overallresult:
et
s 190B(3)(a) <\ /PNa
s 190B(3)( Met
N
s 190B(4) ( <// /> Met
s 190B(5) \\// Aggregate result:
/L Not met
Q M@;i )(a) Not met
/\ res1 (b) Not met
/> \{5 190B(5)(c) Not met
190B(6)/ \ NS Not met
s \//\ ot me
s 190B(7)(a) or (N Not met
s Y90B Aggregate result:
Met
re s 61A(1) Met
re s 61A(2) and (4) Met

Reasons for decision: North Eastern Peninsula Sea Claim

Decided: 26 May 2017

Page 752

Page 21




File 01

Test condition Subcondition/requirement Result
re ss 61A(3) and (4) Met
s 190B(9) Aggregate result:

Met

re s 190B(9)(a)

re s 190B(9)(b)

Met

/7
ve /L))y
SN/

re s 190B(9)(c)

Met

N

N

[End of document]
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Pages 620 through 639 redacted for the following reasons:

78B(2)(e)





